Seal No: 52/72

10

GUYANA

No. 1 of 1972.

## PROCLAMATION

By His Excellency MR. ARTHUR CHUNG, President, of Guyana and Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces of Guyana.

A. Chung President

Ľ. S.

WHEREAS it is provided by section 35 of the High Court Ordinance (Chapter 7) that the President may, by proclamation, suspend or postpone any sitting of the High Court in the exercise of its criminal jurisdiction appointed to be held by the said section 35;

AND WHEREAS in accordance with the said section 35 a sitting of the High Court in the exercise of its criminal jurisdiction is to be held in the County of Demerara on the 11th January, 1972;

AND WHEREAS it is desirable that the said sitting of the High Court should be postponed until the 19th January, 1972:

NOW THEREFORE, by virtue of the aforesaid provision and all other powers enabling me in that behalf, I do hereby postpone until the 19th January, 1972, the sitting of the High Court in the County of Demerara appointed to be held on 11th January, 1972.

244 4:4C

Given under my hand and the Seal of Guyana at Guyana House, Georgetown, Guyana, this 10th day of January, 1972, in the second year of the Republic.

By His Excellency's Command.

## C. R. Jarvis

Secretary to the Office of the President.